BEFORE TEE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application ) '

of FTOWLER GAS COMPANY, & corpora- ) Application FNo. 2829.
tign, for permission to increase ’;

r& Ues. .

Irvine P. Aten, for Applicant.

SY TEE COMMISSION.

Phis 12 en application oy Fowler Ges COQmaﬁy, L))

corporation cupplying the Town 0f Fowler, Fresno Comnty, with
gas, for suthority to increase its ratéé. The present rates
are a3 Lollows:

For the first 4000 cu. £t. per month, or less, $1.25 per
1000 eu. £t.
Por consumers msing from 4000 to 5000 eu £t. per month
£5.00 per month.
For consumers using over 5000 cum. £t. per month, $1.00
por 1000 cm. £t.
For street lights, $2.50 per month for esch 5 mantle
are light. :
Minimum charge, $1.00 per month for cach metered Service.
A penalty Ls also provided of 25¢ per 1000 eu Zt. in
addition to the adove rates on all bills mot paid dy
the 10th day of the month following meter resding.

Applicant has reguested authority to estsblish
the following schedule of xates: )

Por the first 3000 cu. £t. per month $1.75 per 1000 eu.ft.

For all over 3000 cu. £%t. per month $1.50 per 1000 cu. f£t.

The above rates to be subject to & discomnt: of 254 per 1000
en. £t. 0n 81l bills paid by the 10th of the month £ole .
lowing the cexrvice rendered

Ninimum cherge $0 de $1.25 por month for ecach metered Ser-
vice, subject 40 a discomnt of 25¢ if paid by the 10tk of
the month following the service, with thoe exception, how-
ever that the minimum rate for churches and pudblic ballis:
i to be 504 per month for each zervice.

Tox - street lighting, $7.50 ver month for each 5 mantle arc.

77E77°N voisioa




A public beering wes hold in Powloxr ox May 4, 1917,
before Examiner Bancroft.

The compsxy’s plant is inventoried by it ot

$20,369.62. The origimsl cost of tho plant canmot be

dofinitely ascertained, foxr the resason that 1t was pPure
chesed duripg the couxse. of construction, and spplicent’s
officers nover had access to the books showlng its actual
cost: but as nearly ac they csn ascertein, the actual cost
we.s approzimately $19,900.00.

mhe Cempany had 113 consumors on Docenber 31, 1916,
and trhere L8 little prospect of nmotexrially increasing tkis
number. Its gross,gnnnal income £or the year ending Decomber
21, 1916 wes §3,577.10, wnile its totel operating expenzes
wore 42,638.03, not ineinding interest or deprociation.
Tho Company employs only one man, and his salsxy for the Jear,
togother with offlce expenses and incidentael help amounxed to
81,220.87. The Company has outstendiing $7,900.00 Zace value
o2 6% bonde end $2,750.00 of notes boaring 8% interest, maling o
totai snnuel interest charge of $694.00. This, sdded %o its
spnusl operating expemses, would loave only $R45.07 o cover
depreciation end returp wpor that portion of capital 1nwested
not represented by mnotes or bonds, providing the cost of
operation remains o pigher then at present. Applicant
introduced testimony, however, 1o the offact that while under
stg present contract 1lte oll cost is 3L{ per 1000 cu. £t.
of gas produced, at the present market price its oil would
coat meterielly more, and as applicant!s present contract
expires Februury %, 1918, there is no question but that ite
operating exponsesd will bo materislly snereased thoroafter.
Moreover, testinmony was introduced to the effect that applicent’s labor




ené incidentel coste will increase materislly in the near

future. |

while spolicant in its pevivion asized foxr cex-
tain roetes, its officers at the hesring stated that they
wonld be satisfied with any incressed rates which the Conm-
mission might suthorize. frerc 1s no guestion dat that ap-
pliéanx ghould be allowed to charge higher rates, but there
is a serioms question =5 T0 how much applicant cam imcroease
its rates without losing co manﬁ congumers as Yo reduce,
instead of to incfeqée, its gross receints. LAs to allowing
applicant to ostablish rstes on the basis of & discount of
25¢ per 1000 cu. f£t. for bills paid on or before the L0tk
day of tho montk, we are o2 the opinion that such a largd
¢iscount would result in imposing too scvere s peunalty upon
failure by 2 comsumer %o pay his BHill within the specifilied
time. Qun the other rzané, ir. Co e Patton, the one emprloyee
of applicant, who makes the gzus, »takes care of the mains,
roadg'the metors, snd does all the incidental wgrk, testified
that it formerly roguired four or five days por nonth for him
to collect the company's bills. He kos now cstablizhed an
office in o store st & cost of £5.00 por month, where tae
Pills mey be paild by vhe coxsumers, and he estimates that with
a reasongble discount he will huve to &o praciicelly no house
_to house collecting. (

Under all the circumstancos, we find that the
prezent roates charzed by Fowler Gas Company are uiaremunerat-
ive znd unreasonable, and thet it showld ve authorized o charge

the rates set Jorth in the Lollowing oxler.

B




e furthermore Zind thot under the circumstances
of this particular case agpplicant should de permitted to
establish rates wpon suck & basis as 10 permit o discount

0% 10¢ per 1000 ¢u. £t. upon the bills paid on or before

the 10th of the month following the service rendered.

FOULER GAS CQMRLNY having spplied for an order
authorizing an increacse of its rates for gas furnished
In the 20wz of Fowler, rresno County, «nd o public nearing
raving boen beld or seid application, and the matier having
been submitted, snd being now ready “or decision,

THEE COLDIISSION ZIERZEY KFINDS as s fect that applicant
is entitled t0 bhave 115 rates increased gnd that the rates
hereinaofter authorized sre just and rossonable. Basing
its conclusions upon tho forcgoing Lindings of fuct snd ws-
on the otheor findirgs of fuct contained in the opinion which
vrecedes this order,

17 IS HEZRBY ORDERED that Powler Gas vompany be, and
the seme is nereby, suthorized To estadlisk the following
rates to be charged to its customoers in the fown of Foﬁler
for gas: |

-

First %,000 Cubic Peet %$1.60 por il.cu.ft.
Fext 4,000 Cubic Feet 1.35 per Ie.cu.ft.
All over 7,000 Cubic iect 1.20 per M.eu.ft.
Street Lighte (5 lantle .res) 7.50 per lonth.
dnimam Jon@gly Charge v:1. 10. exgzp ?g igm
g ﬂagfcmrce. 0,0 o minim
%2 %Q % BETCD tEatE g%r §%an€3%ggt get, or

10 certs on the minimum charge, shall be allowed on

—4-




all bills paid within ton doys after presentation.

Dated ot Sen Frencisco, Califormin, tkis

U,
/] = day of Moy, 1917.

Hean Jute
Tz

Commi 524 0N rFSa




